

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
BARBARA GRUTTER,

Petitioner,

v.

LEE BOLLINGER, JEFFREY LEHMAN,
DENNIS SHIELDS, AND THE BOARD OF REGENTS
OF THE UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN, ET AL.,

Respondents.

—◆—
JENNIFER GRATZ AND PATRICK HAMACHER,

Petitioners,

v.

LEE BOLLINGER, JAMES J. DUDERSTADT,
AND THE BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE
UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writs Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF THE CENTER FOR NEW
BLACK LEADERSHIP AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
CLINT BOLICK
Counsel of Record
WILLIAM H. MELLOR
RICHARD D. KOMER
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
1717 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 955-1300

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. RACIAL DIVERSITY IS NOT A COMPEL- LING GOVERNMENT INTEREST.....	2
II. RACIAL DISPARITIES IN HIGHER EDUCA- TION ARE THE RESULT OF A SEVERE AND PERSISTENT ACADEMIC GAP THAT RACIAL PREFERENCES CANNOT CURE.....	7
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	2
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	9
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	3, 5, 7, 14
<i>Freeman v. Pitts</i> , 503 U.S. 467 (1992)	5
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 122 F. Supp. 2d 811 (E.D. Mich. 2000).....	5
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 137 F. Supp. 2d 821 (E.D. Mich. 2001), <i>rev'd</i> , 288 F.3d 732 (6th Cir. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944)	2
<i>Regents of Univ. of Ca. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	1, 6, 7
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	4
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971)	5
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Devel. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	13
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986)	4, 7
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 122 S.Ct. 2460 (2002).....	16

BOOKS, ARTICLES & TREATISES

Bolick, <i>The Affirmative Action Fraud</i> (1996).....	11
Bolick, <i>Transformation</i> (1998)	16
Bowen and Bock, <i>The Shape of the River</i> (1998)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Brest, Paul, “Diversity Gives Depth to the Law,” <i>Los Angeles Times</i> (Jan. 3, 2003).....	11
Carcieri, Martin D., “The Sixth Circuit and <i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> : Diversity and Distortion,” 7 <i>Tex. Rev. of Law & Politics</i> 127 (2002).....	5
Cohen, Adam, “When the Field is Level,” <i>Time</i> (July 5, 1999).....	12
“Governor’s One Florida Plan Works,” <i>Fort Myers (FL) News-Press</i> (June 21, 2002).....	13
Green and Winters, <i>Public School Graduation Rates in the United States</i> (2002).....	11
Greene, <i>An Evaluation of the Florida A-Plus Accountability and School Choice Program</i> (Feb. 2001).....	16
Howell and Peterson, <i>The Education Gap: Vouchers and Urban Schools</i> (2002).....	16
McCarthy, Rebecca, “UGA Revises Entry Rules,” <i>Atlanta Journal-Constitution</i> (Aug. 1, 2002).....	15
Moore, Michael Scott, “Affirmative Reaction,” <i>SF Weekly</i> (Nov. 12, 1997).....	14
National Center for Education Statistics, <i>The Nation’s Report Card: Fourth-Grade Reading 2000</i>	9
Peterson, Paul E., “School Choice: A Report Card,” in Peterson and Hasses, eds., <i>Learning From School Choice</i> (1998).....	16
Rees, Nina Shokraii, “Public School Benefits of Private School Choice,” <i>Pol’y Rev.</i> (Jan.-Feb. 1999).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Sacchetti, Maria and Susan Tully Tapia, “UCI Leads System in Key Ethnic Increases,” <i>Orange County Register</i> (Apr. 4, 2001)	13
Schuster, Karla, “Education Initiative is Praised,” <i>Ft. Lauderdale (FL) Sun-Sentinel</i> (March 6, 2002).....	15
<i>Seattle Post-Intelligencer</i> (May 8, 1999).....	15
Schubert, Ruth, “UW Sees Decline in Minority Freshmen,” <i>Seattle Post-Intelligencer</i> (May 8, 1999).....	15
Taylor Jr., Stuart, “Do African-Americans Really Want Racial Preferences?” <i>National Journal</i> (Dec. 20, 2002)	7
Traub, James, “The Class of Prop. 209,” <i>New York Times</i> (May 2, 1999)	10
Thernstrom and Thernstrom, <i>America in Black and White</i> (1997).....	9
Thernstrom, Stephan and Abigail Thernstrom, “Reflections on <i>The Shape of the River</i> ,” 46 <i>UCLA L. Rev.</i> 1583 (1999)	17
Yardley, Jim, “Desperately Seeking Diversity,” <i>New York Times</i> (Apr. 14, 2002)	13
